

No. 15-8753

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOYLE LEE HAMM,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALABAMA APPELLATE
COURT JUSTICES AND BAR PRESIDENTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LISA W. BORDEN
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
1600 Wachovia Tower
420 North 20th Street
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 244-3803
lborden@bakerdonelson.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT REGARDING INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Alabama’s Broken Capital Punishment System Means Adequate Postconviction Review Is Indispensable..... | 6 |
| II. Mr. Hamm Did Not Receive A Meaningful Review Of His Rule 32 Postconviction Claims, And The Decisions Of The Ala- bama Courts Are Therefore Not Entitled To Deference | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 22 |
| <i>Barbour v. Allen</i> , No. 06-10605 (May 10, 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Barbour v. Campbell</i> , No. 01-S-1530-N (M.D. Ala. Aug. 28, 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Borden v. State</i> , No. CC-93-228.60..... | 15 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dobyne v. State</i> , 805 So. 2d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 805 So. 2d 763 (Ala. 2001)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>Ex parte Ingram</i> , 51 So. 3d 1119 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 105 So. 3d 1250 (Ala. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Scott</i> , No. 1091275, 2011 WL 925761 (Ala. Mar. 18, 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 9 |
| <i>Grayson v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 516 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 17 |
| <i>Hallford v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 6 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 895 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) | 16, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Hyde v. State</i> , 950 So. 2d 344 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 1174 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Lawhorn v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 971 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , No. 10-63 (2011) 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012) | 2, 6 |
| <i>McGahee v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 191 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 22 |
| <i>Morrison v. State</i> , 551 So. 2d 435 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989) | 16 |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) | 17 |
| <i>Slaton v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 102 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 129 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Weeks v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 864 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... | 21 |
| Ala. Code § 15-12-21 cmt. (2006) | 8 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 | 21 |
| RULES | |
| Ala. R. Civ. P. 32 | 12 |
| Ala. Canon Jud. Ethics 1 cmt..... | 10 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| ABA, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (June 2006) available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/moratorium/assessmentproject/alabama/report.authcheckdam.pdf , last visited April 19, 2016..... | 7, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

| | |
|---|------|
| ABA’s Guidelines for the Appointment and Performamnce of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 40 (citing Subcommittee on Federal Death Penalty Cases Committee on Defendant Judicial Conference of the U.S., Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendation Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation at 14 (1998))..... | 9 |
| American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Broken Justice: The Death Penalty in Alabama</i> (October 2005) available at http://www.aclualabama.org/WhatWeDo/BrokenJustice_report.pdf , last visited April 19, 2016 | 7, 9 |
| Editorial, <i>A Death Penalty Conversion</i> , Birmingham News, Nov. 6, 2005 | 8 |
| Equal Justice Initiative (2011), available at http://eji.org/files/Override_Report.pdf | 11 |
| Eric M. Freedman, <i>Giarratano Is a Scarecrow: The Right to Counsel in State Capital Post Conviction Proceedings</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1079 (2006)..... | 13 |
| Judge Override, <i>The Death Penalty In Alabama</i> , Equal Justice Initiative (2011) available at http://eji.org/files/Override_Report.pdf , last visited April 19, 2016 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Questions of Death Row Justice for Poor People in Alabama</i> , New York Times, March 1, 2000, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2000/03/01/us/questions-of-death-row-justice-for-poor-people-in-alabama.html?scp=3&sq=alabama+death+penalty+local+counsel&st=nyt | 9 |
| Re-Elect Judge Mike McCormick, Birmingham News, Nov. 4, 1994 | 10 |
| Stephen Bright and Patrick Keenan, <i>Judges and the Politics of Death: Deciding Between the Bill of Rights and the Next Election in Capital Cases</i> , 73 Boston L. Rev. 759 (May 1995) | 16 |
| Subcommittee on Federal Death Penalty Cases, Committee on Defender Services, Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation</i> (1998)..... | 9 |
